Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)	11/82303 06/26/200 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	7-05-2007 United States Patent and Trademark
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a	03422834 documents or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Elazar Sonnenschein Minelu Sonnenschein	Name: Medigus Ltd.
Lawrence Crainich	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes 🗹 No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s)	: Street Address:
Execution Date(s) <u>July 15, 16 & 19, 2001</u>	3 Ha'Amal Street
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of	f Name City: Beer Sheva
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Israel Zip:84247
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Licen	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	numbers attached?
Additional 5. Name and address to whom corresponde	numbers attached? Yes ✓No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1
Additional 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Additional 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name:Kevin D. McCarthy	numbers attached? Yes ✓No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1
Additional 5. Name and address to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Kevin D. McCarthy</u> Internal Address: <u>0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1)</u>	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card
Additional 5. Name and address to whom corresponde concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Kevin D. McCarthy</u> Internal Address: <u>0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1)</u> Roach Brown McCarthy & Gruber, P.C.	numbers attached? Yes ✓ No lence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Additional 5. Name and address to whom corresponded concerning document should be mailed: Name:Kevin D. McCarthy Internal Address: <u>0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1)</u> Roach Brown McCarthy & Gruber, P.C. Street Address:	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Additional 5. Name and address to whom corresponde concerning document should be mailed: Name:Kevin D. McCarthy Internal Address:0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1) Roach Brown McCarthy & Gruber, P.C. Street Address: <u>420 Main Street - 1620 Liberty Building</u>	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ○ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ○ Enclosed ○ None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1003
Additional 5. Name and address to whom corresponde concerning document should be mailed: Name:Kevin D. McCarthy Internal Address:0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1) Roach Brown McCarthy & Gruber, P.C. Street Address: <u>420 Main Street - 1620 Liberty Building</u> City: <u>Buffalo</u>	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Burclosed Image: None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1003 Expiration Date 4/11
Additional 5. Name and address to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name:Kevin D. McCarthy Internal Address:0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1) Roach Brown McCarthy & Gruber, P.C. Street Address: 420 Main Street - 1620 Liberty Building City: Buffalo State:New York Zip:14202	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to deposit account
Additional 5. Name and address to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name:Kevin D. McCarthy Internal Address:0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1) Roach Brown McCarthy & Gruber, P.C. Street Address: 420 Main Street - 1620 Liberty Building City: Buffalo State: New York Zip:14202 Phone Number: 716-852-0400	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Burclosed Image: None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1003 Expiration Date 4/11
Additional 5. Name and address to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name:Kevin D. McCarthy Internal Address:0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1) Roach Brown McCarthy & Gruber, P.C. Street Address: 420 Main Street - 1620 Liberty Building City: Buffalo State: New York Zip:14202 Phone Number:716-852-0400 Fax Number: 716-852-2535 Email Address: kdmccarthy@roachbrown.com 9. Signature:	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1003 Expiration Date 4/11 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Cuttorized Card
Additional 5. Name and address to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name:Kevin D. McCarthy Internal Address: 0-05-205.01 (11636 CON DIV1) Roach Brown McCarthy & Gruber, P.C. Street Address: 420 Main Street - 1620 Liberty Building City: Buffalo State: New York Zip:14202 Phone Number: 716-852-0400 Fax Number: 716-852-2535 Email Address: kdmccarthy@roachbrown.com 9. Signature:	numbers attached? Yes No ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to deposit account

-

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019530 FRAME: 0880

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We:

- 1) Elazar Sonnenschein, an Israeli citizen residing at 32 Rahavat Yavne, Beersheva 84800, Israel;
- 2) Minelu Sonnenschein, an Israeli citizen residing at 12 Yelim Street, Meitar 85025, Israel;
- 3) Lawrence Crainich, a U.S. citizen residing at 264 Ceda Road, Charlestown, New Hampshire 03603, Unites States of America;

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, have made an invention entitled

STAPLER FOR ENDOSCOPES

For which Israeli Patent Application No. 139788 was filed on November 20, 2000; and

WHEREAS, Medigus Ltd., an Israeli company of 3 Ha'Amal Street, Beer Sheva 84247, Israel, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and the aforementioned patent application and any patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One New Israeli Shekel (NS 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, hereby sell, assign and set over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest for Israel and all other countries of the world in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, and all original, divisional or other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in Israel and in any other country, including an international patent application which will be filed under the PCT and all national/regional phase applications derived from said international application, including all US national derivatives, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and the undersigned for myself and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all documents required for transferring said patents/ applications to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned with respect to said patents/applications, whenever requested, to testify in any legal proceedings in which the said patents or patent applications may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to register the assignment of the said Patent(s) or Patent Application(s), the expenses incident to said application to be borne and paid by said assignee. This Deed of Assignment does not detract from any other assignment previously made in respect of the same matters, ifany

July 15, Joal	An	Brue algot
Date	Elazar Sonnenschein	Witness
16 July 2001		Bruce aport
Date	Minet Sonnenschein	In Witness
DLY 19, 2001	annois	/ Muley Davis
Date	Lawrence Crainich	Witness

PATENT REEL: 019530 FRAME: 0881

RECORDED: 06/26/2007